ALLETT MOWERS LIMITED

BADEN POWELL ROAD
KIRKTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
ARBROATH. SCOTLAND
DD11 3LS
TEL: 01241 437740 FAX: 01241 431715

BJB42
MOUNTED SCARIFIER



GENERAL INFORMATION

The Allett BJB42 has been manufactured to give cost effective and reliable service. The product has been
designed in conjunction with Green keepers and Grounds men to give the professional user the features
that are needed in order to produce the required results.

BJB42

The headstock frame allows for both tractor and truckster power units with power take off to operate the
equipment. The single 1m wide head has 2 positions: standard and offset to the right. A slotted top link
hole allows flotation over ground contours. A large collector box is provided to collect the arisings.

INTENDED USE OF THE PRODUCT

This product is only intended for use on professional turf areas. The equipment may only be used on green
grass foliage and horticultural loam based soil structures. Use on any other substance/medium or for any
other purpose is not recommended, and may injure the operator or bystanders and could damage the
machine and will invalidate the warranty. Liability will not, under any circumstances, be accepted for
misuse, abuse or neglect of or in connection with the product.

SAFETY

Throughout these instructions additional safety reminders are made, however the following points must
always be adhered to.

When working with the equipment, the first and most important consideration of the operator, mechanic or
any other person must be SAFETY of ones self and others. Safe working practice must be implemented at
all times.

The area of operation must be clear of all obstructions, hazards and bystanders.

Operation of this equipment may represent a Health and Safety Risk. Implement a safety risk assessment
prior to use.

Left and Right hand sides are as viewed facing in the direction of travel (this equipment is mounted behind
the tractor or truckster).

It is important that this equipment is maintained correctly. Neglecting to service and maintain the
equipment is a safety risk.

Never leave moving parts, tines or blades unguarded.
Equipment should be connected to a tractor or truckster to carry out maintenance or repair (to maintain
stability of the equipment).

The equipment and power unit (tractor or truckster) must be made safe before any adjustment or repair is
made - no exceptions.



To make the equipment safe to work on: -

Place the machine in a safe environment.

Stop the engine of the tractor or truckster

Apply the parking brake/chock the wheels.

Ensure the transmission is in neutral.

Lower the equipment to the ground or prop on load-tested stands.

Use safe working practice (conduct a risk assessment before commencing work).
Work with an assistant, i.e. to help move components.

Find out how to carry out a repair before starting.

Do not lift this equipment by hand. Always use lifting equipment to move this product.

SPECIFICATION

WEIGHT 275kg
LENGTH 1500mm
HEIGHT 700MM
WIDTH 1280mm
WORKING WIDTH 1000MM
SCARIFIER TINES 44-2MM thick
TINE SPACING 30mm

BUILD UP INSTRUCTIONS

The equipment will require a Pre Delivery Inspection (PDI) by the supplying dealer to ensure it is fully
functional and in safe condition.

The BJB42 is shipped in an assembled condition with exception of the Power Take Off shaft (PTO). The
PTO must be fitted and cut to length to suit the customer's tractor or truckster, by a competent mechanic.
This operation must be carried out observing all safe working practices (see Section 3.0 of this manual).
Oil can contaminate your ground and sub soil in the event of spillage or leak, so always ensure that the
machine is thoroughly inspected and tested prior to use.

All hardware, especially the blade securing hardware, will require checking to ensure it is tight. Ensure all
pins and clips are correctly installed.

All hydraulic pipe connections will require checking to ensure they are tight, and that no pipes are chafing
due to poor alignment.

If using manual box tipping mount the collector box tipping rope on the tractor or truckster. Ensure that the
control rope does not obstruct other controls or the operator's access to and from the driving position.
If using Hydraulic box tipping plug both male hose connectors into the female tractor hydraulic sockets.

It is the customer's responsibility to ensure that any specific requirements are made apparent to the
supplying dealer and that the fitting of the BJB42 to their tractor or truckster is carried out to an acceptable
standard.



OPERATION

The Allett product range has been designed to give simple and effective operation.

This linkage-mounted equipment relies on the tractor or truckster main lift linkage feature - Position
Control. This is the feature of all tractors and trucksters that allows the operator to lower the lift linkage to a
required height and then stop the linkage at that point.

NOTE

Operation of equipment may represent a Health and Safety risk - it is the responsibility of the site manager
to implement a risk assessment prior to use

Once the equipment is connected to the tractor and set up to work it is important to ensure the area to be
worked is free of all danger, obstacles and bystanders.

1.Slowly lower the machine, by use of the hydraulic position control, until blades are just above the turf.
2. By adjustment of the tractor top link ensure that both rollers will be in full contact with the ground.

3. To engage the drive to the equipment: set the engine throttle to idle, place the PTO into 540 rev/min
drive position and slowly engage the PTO clutch.

4. Once the machine is running, slowly increase the engine speed to give 540 rev/min PTO speed.

5. Using the tractor position control lever, gently lower the machine into work. Control tractor forward
speed by use of tractor transmission. The optimum speed will be achieved when the engine is not
labouring unduly and the finished work is of an acceptable standard.

6. Atthe end of the row lift the BJB42 out of work (only enough for blades to clear the ground) turn, and
re-enter the work with the machine at full working speed. PTO damage may occur if the machine is lifted
too high.

7. Alternatively: when coming to the end of the row slow the forward speed and the engine speed down to
idle before lifting the machine out of work. Disengage the PTO, turn and repeat the start up procedure
before the next run. Check the maximum angle of operation of the PTO shaft with your dealer.

NOTE

When disengaging the PTO it must be appreciated tha t many compact tractors have a PTO brake
as a safety feature. This brake brings the PTOtoa  halt within seconds of the PTO disengaging. The
rotor will continue to turn, due to inertia. It is therefore imperative when operating the BJB42 that
the engine is brought to idle BEFORE the PTO is dis  engaged to prevent the reverse transmission
of power to the tractor (i.e. the rotor tries to tu rn the tractor PTO.) This procedure should be
adhered to although the PTO shaft supplied with the machine has a torque limiting overrun clutch.

When operating any of this equipment the area must be cleared of all obstructions (both above and below
ground) and bystanders. It is the responsibility of the operator/site manager to ensure that all under ground
obstructions are identified and avoided. Allett Mowers will not accept claims for damage or liability caused
by striking under or over ground obstructions, pipes, and cables or any other item including living beings.

This machine must be operated in straight lines onl y. Tight turning with the blades in the ground
will cause damage to both the machine and the turf.



ADJUSTMENTS

To change height of work (the depth of penetration).

1. Remove transmission guard on side of unit.

2.Loosen the bolts holding the rotor shaft bearings at both ends of the rotor.
3. Loosen the bolt in the centre of the jockey pulley.

4. Loosen the lock nuts on the jockey pulley screwed rod adjuster.

5. Turn the depth control adjusters on both sides of the unit. Ensure these depth controls are set equally to
each side of the machine to ensure consistent operation and even wear along the scarifier blades.

6. Retention the drive belt by repositioning the jockey pulley in the slide and lightly tension the clamping
bolt. Tighten the lower of the two locking nuts down to the collar until the collar will no longer turn by hand
but no further. This compresses the spring and ensures the correct tension for the belt.

7. Tighten second lock nut down to first to lock together.
8. Fully tighten clamping bolt in jockey pulley.
9. Retighten the bearing bolts.

10. Replace guard.
NOTE

The machine is factory set to operate from ground level to a depth of 25mm.
To go down beyond this depth it is advisable to remove 50% of the blades and, by adding spacers,
increase the distance between the blades to 50mm.

To offset unit to the right.

1. Lift the machine on the position control linkage.

2. Apply a small amount of pressure to the main unit pushing against the scarifier towards the headstock.

3. When the red latches are free to move, lift up the latches.

4. From the rear and towards the right hand side pull the scarifier body in a line from the centre of the
prime mover and the centre of the scarifier towards the rear.

. Push over to the right and reapply pressure to the scarifier, this time pushing towards the headstock.

Drop the latches down into place. DO NOT USE THE MACHINE WITH THE LATCHES IN THE

RAISED POSITION.



To empty the grass box
Disengage the PTO before emptying the grass box

Raise the machine on the prime movers hydraulic lift.

Position the machine to dump the arising and

(MANUAL METHOD) pull on the cord

(HYDRAULIC METHOD) operate tractor spool valve to tip box. Adjust valves to ensure box does not move
too vigorously, as this can lead to damage.

Check the box is empty and allow the box to come back to rest on the stops before returning to work.

To tighten blades on rotor.
The blade assembly can be tightened after a period of wear from the non-drive end of the shaft with a
12mm Allen key.

NOTE

When carrying out these adjustments observe all safe working practice and ensure there are no
bystanders within 2metres (6'6") of the equipment.

The penetration of the scarifier blades is affected by the ground conditions. The basic principle is "the
softer the ground the deeper the blades will penetrate”. The ground condition can be made softer by the
addition of water over a period of time. However if the ground is too wet, it will become too soft and there is
a risk of pulling up the grass plants by their roots, in addition to the possibility of the tractor leaving
unacceptable wheeling.

MAINTENANCE

The Allett product range has been designed for ease of maintenance, however it is not maintenance free.

DAILY MAINTENANCE

The equipment must be inspected prior to each work period for signs of damage of deterioration. Check
for: -

Tine or blade security/fixing - tighten fasteners if loose

Tine straightness/damage - renew if bent or damaged

Grease all bearings - one pump of grease per bearing

Check safety guards and PTO guards and chains are in place - renew if damaged bent or missing.
DO NOT USE MACHINE WITH A DEFECTIVE PTO GUARD.

Check the frames and linkages for damage or wear - repair or renew if damaged, bent or missing.
Check that all hydraulic hoses are secure and not chaffing.

Check for oil leaks and the oil level in the gearbox - top up oil if low.

Check rollers for end, lateral and vertical play - renew or repair as required.

Check drive chain tension and adjust if required, apply dry graphite lubricant to the chain.



ANNUAL MAINTENANCE

Service the PTO shaft and guard.

Renew the tines or blades if worn or damaged in any way.

Check all bearings for wear - renew if in doubt - do not over grease bearings.

Check safety guards are in place - renew if damaged, bent or missing.

Check the frames and linkages for damage or wear - repair or renew if damaged bent or missing.
Check and tighten all hardware and fasteners - renew or repair any faulty hardware.

Ensure all height adjusters are removed, dismantled, cleaned, lubricated with anti seize compound and
reset on the machine.

Ensure all safety/warning decals are fitted, fit new if damaged or missing.

Service rollers. Renew or repair as required.

Check the drive chain and tension mechanism. Renew if worn. Apply dry graphite lubricant to the chain.

NOTE

Safe working practice must be applied whenever any maintenance is carried out on this equipment. See
section 3,0 Safety of this manual.

HELP CONTACTS

For service or technical information please contact: -

ALLETT MOWERS

Baden Powell Road,
Kirkton Industrial Estate,
Arbroath,

Angus,

DD11 3LS

Phone (44)(0) 1241 437740
Fax (44)(0) 1241 431715
E Mail sales@allett.co.uk
www.allett.co.uk

OR Your supplying Dealer

ENVIRONMENT

This equipment has been designed with the environment in mind. Allett has used the minimum amount of
material to the best effect. Quality has not been compromised and yet effectiveness has been enhanced
by this policy.

WARRANTY COVER

Refer to the supplying dealer.



Jack Assembly

Diagram 6




Gearbox and Turret Assembly

RT-00002941

Part No

Gearbox Assembl

Diagram 1

RN EU NATaw Tatatyl

s Wi



Rotor Shaft Assembly

Part Number + Description

No PartNo Quantity

1002729
T002900
T002771
1002780
T002963
T002919
20-50C8K CS
T002997

T002766

D ONGTURARWON=

Part Number TO02090

42

- _L_L-—LN_L.....I.ﬁ

Description

ROTOR BLADE

20mm SPACER

8mm SHIM WASHER
30mm WASHER
BEARING

SHAFT

M20x50 CSK SKT SCREW
PACKER

4mm SHIM WASHER



€0-60-72  amq anss)

[aA 2] ANss]
HOHIO0], QNN e ]

z weibeig

AlqUIISSY Jeys 10j0Y






















































HYDRAULIC TIP KIT

No. Part No. Quantity Description

1 TO03058 2 TIPPING RAM

2 T003062 2 RAM PIVOT SPACER

3 T0O03064 2 HOSE ASSY R.H SIDE

4 TO03065 2 HOSE ASSY L.H SIDE

5 TO03066 2 HOSE ASSY Q. R PROBE
6 TO03067 1 MOUNTING BEAM FAB

7 T0O03069 1 PIVOT PLATE L.H

8 TO03070 1 PIVOT PLATE R.H

9 TO03073 2 PULL ROD

10 TO03074 1 MANIFOLD BRACKET FAB.
11 TO03078 2 PIVOT BOLT

12 AM81491 2 SPEED CONTROL VALVE ¥4 BSP
13 AM81492 2 ADAPTOR ¥4" BSP M-F

14 AM81257 10 ADAPTOR %" BSP M-M

15 AM81171 12 DOWTY SEAL ¥4 BSP

16 AM81489 2 ADAPTOR Y%- %" BSP M-M
17 AM81256 2 DOWTY SEAL 1/2 BSP

18 AM81487 2 Q.R MALE PROBE %2 BSP
19 AM81488 2 TEE ADAPTOR % BSP M-M-F
20 SM1235 4 SET CREW M12X35

21 SM1225 2 SET CREW M12X25

22 SWM12 6 SPRING WASHER M12

23 WM12C 6 WASHER M12 FORM C

24 B11116 2 BOLT 3/8 UNC X 3

25 N11016 2 NYLOCK NUT 3/8 UNC

26 NHM16 2 HALF NUT M16

27 TO02778 4 SPACER












